Issued by

Information and Communication mobile
Haidenauplatz 1

D-81667 Munich

© Siemens AG 2001
All rights reserved. Subject to availability.
Rights of modification reserved.

Siemens Aktiengesellschaft
http://www.siemens.com/mobiles

Ref.No.: A31008-H4100-A1-6-7619

*A5B00025203891+%*

User Guide

Information and
~ Communications



Overview L

Menu

Set the network and
phone control functions.

Infrared Interface
(PC communication)

Display Indicators
Reception strength/ Soft Keys

battery level. ) o (see below)

Left Side Keys Right Side Keys

Set volume/scroll up Service Provider Hold down to record
and down in the menus 18.06.1998 10:35 {even during a call).

and messages. Press briefly for play-
Call Key back.

Dial the displayed
phone number or name,
acceptcalls. Display last
calls in standby mode.

On/Off/End

Press briefly:

End call or jump back to

(1a0) (2nec) (3oer) the previous menu level.
> Hold down:

Activate/deactivate the

Phonebook (@em) (5a0) (Buwo)

Display phonebook (Trws) (Brw) phone or return to stand-
entries for easy calling. - by mode.

Ringer On/Off D) @@ @

Hold down: Switch Key Lock

ringer on and off. Hold down:

Activate/ deactivate lock.

Soft Keys
(T Phonebook The current functions are shown in the
display as symbols or text above the
il it keys. Different functions are available by
[<||||w Entry- } pressing either the left or the right end of
the keys.

Brenda In standby, the soft keys enable fast

Options “name” dialling and menu access or ac-
cess to a special service such as [ILQ
M SIM service.




2 Precautions

All radio transmitters are subject to
restrictions such as:

4

Switch off in hospitals or in
the vicinity of medical de-
vices, e.g. pacemakers or
hearing aids. Mobile
phones can interfere with
the function of these devic-
es.

Always use the handsfree
kit for calls while driving
(page 75)!

Mobile phones must be
switched off at all times in
an aircraft. Prevent acci-
dental activation.

Switch off near petrol sta-
tions, fuel depots, chemi-
cal plants or blasting opera-
tions. Mobile phones can
interfere with the operation
of technical installations.

Do not examine the active
infra-red interface [Class 1
LED product (classified ac-
cording to IEC 60825-1)]
using optic magnification
devices.

The ring tone is repro-
duced through the ear-
piece. To avoid damage to
hearing, first accept the
call, then hold the phone to
the ear.

SIM card may be removed.
Caution: small parts could
be swallowed by children.

The mains voltage speci-
fied on the power supply
unit must not be exceed-
ed.

&

7

We recommend you use
only original Siemens bat-
teries (100% mercury-free)
and charging devices. Oth-
erwise considerable health
risks and damage to the
product cannot be exclud-
ed.

Neither the phone nor the
battery (100% mercury-
free) may be opened under
any circumstances. Chang-
es to this device are strictly
prohibited, as they will in-
validate the type approval
criteria required for opera-
tion of the unit.

Please note:

K

SIEMENS

Original

Accessories

Dispose of used batteries
and phones according to
the legal regulations

Mobile phones can inter-
fere with the operation of
nearby TVs, radios, PCs.

We recommend you use
only original Siemens ac-
cessories to avoid possible
damage and to comply
with the existing regula-
tions.

Improper use invalidates the
guarantee.



Ooverview..........coevueenens 1
Introduction..........cccoeeveveceeennnenn. 5
Symbols used .........c.ccoeeieiin. 5
Menu Entry .....cocoooiiiiiiii 5
Getting Started .........ccocceevereennen 6
1. Insert SIM Card .. .. 6
2. Charge Battery .... .7
3. SwitchOn............ .7
Emergency Call (SOS) 7
4. Enter PIN ..o 8
Making Calls...........ccoevrercrncrnenen 9
Dialling a Number .9
Endinga Call ....ocooooviiiiii 9
When a Number is Busy ... 10
Redialling ...cooovvviiiiiiiiic 10
Incoming Calls.........cccvcurnrnnnnne
Answering Calls ..
Ending Calls .....ccoooviviiiiiie
Unwanted Calls...............c.....
Turning off Ringer
Missed Calls.........ccoevveieennnnnn
Phonebook.........cccoccrrevieeiiecnnns 12
New Entry .........c........ 12
Calling from Phonebook .. 13
VIP Phonebook........... .. 13
<Own Numbers> .. 13
<New Entry> .......... .. 13
Phonebook Menu.... .14
Saving a Control Code............. 16
Fast Access Keys..........ccceviuennn 17
Soft Key cvvvvviiiiiiiiiiieic 17
Digit Key.............. .. 18
Fast Menu Access .................. 18
During a Call .......ccocvrininnnnnnne 19
Volume Control ........ccccceveeiee
Call Waiting .......cccoevviiiiene.
Play Back Recording .. .
Notebook ...................

Conference/Toggling
In Call Menu.....c.cooviiiiien,

Voice Memo .........ccocveeriernriennnns 22
Recording.......ccccoovviiiiiiinnans 22
Pause .......

Playback

Main Menu Information

Main Menu..........c........
SIM Services (optional)

Office & Fun........ccccevvrrecnenen.

Internet ...
Switch Key ......
Internet Access..
Browser Menu....
Profiles...............
Phonebook Key ..
Calendar.............
Appointments .
Calculator ...........
Currency Conv. ..
Business Card..........cccccooienns

Chronometer...

Messages......c..ccevrvreninens

Reading New Messages.........
Creating a New Message
Text Input with “T9"” ........
Incoming / Outgoing.....
Sending Business Cards ..
Setting...cccoovviviiiii

Voice Message ........
Information Services

Records.......cccoeveerieinncreenecnns

Calls missed.......cccccovvereenann.
Calls received..
Calls dialled .....
Alarms missed

Profiles ........ccccvveiereinniieicene 50

Ringer Setting ........ccceeveens 51
Volume ...........

Melodies .
Vibration




Call Screening ........ccceeeuveene,
Service Tones ...
Record Melody

Time/Charge .......cccoceeveveveernnnnnes 53

Charges.......coocevevviiiiccee 53
Charge Setup .....coovvvveeiennnn. 53

Divert........cccoccvriinnninnnne

Divert .......c.......
Status Check....
Clear all Diverts
Reactivating Call Diversion...... 55
Changing Phone Numbers ...... b5

Setup

Security ..
Network ....

Clock c.vveviiiiiii,
CarUse ..cooeeviiiiiieiieece
Headset.......ccooovviiiiiiniin,
Fax/Data....
Display Symbols ...........c.cccecu.. 66
Tips on Use......ccoocerrniennnnnnnns 67
Siemens Service ..........cccernuenne 68
Troubleshooting..........c.cccvvuenn 69
Specifications.........c..ccoeceevennene 72
Licensing.....ccccoovvvevieiiiiieee 72
Technical Specifications.......... 72
Care/ Security.......ccooeerrceereeennen. 73
Care of your SIM Card............. 73
AcCCeSSOries.......coevnrenieniennnnnns 74
Data/Applications .................... 74
Car Solutions..........ccccoeecenenn. 75

[ [31e [5G 76




Introduction E

Symbols used

The following symbols are used to
simplify operation:

ﬁ: Input of numbers or let-
" ters.

Soft key for the function
displayed above.

P Press the soft key on the
page displayed.

m Representation of a soft

key function.
gl

Function depends on the
service provider; separate
registration may be neces-
sary.

Menu Control

The menus provide access to impor-
tant functions and settings for your
telephone.

Main Menu

To reach the main menu, press the
right soft key in standby mode (see
page 8).

Press.

Submenu

You can branch from the main menu
into submenus for accessing func-
tions and options.

Go Back

Menu Entry

Menu entry is sometimes abbreviat-
ed in the operating instructions, e.g.:

=> Audio => Volume
means

o

Press this button briefly to
go back one menu level.

Hold this button down to
return to standby mode.

Press to open the main

menu.

Scroll to the Audio menu
item.

M Press to open the Autio
menu.

Scroll to the Volume menu
item.

L8  Press to open the Uolume
menu.



e Getting Started

1. Insert SIM Card

Your service provider will supply a
SIM card, containing all the key data
about your line.

You may need to snap this out care-
fully from a credit card sized SIM.

If removing the battery, ensure the
phone is switched off first.

¢ Unlock the battery cover (1) and
lift it off (2).

o

e Slide out the SIM carrier (3), then
turn it in the direction indicated by
the arrow (4).

e Insert the SIM card in the carrier
(5). Ensure the angled corner is
positioned correctly and that con-
tact is made.

e Turn the SIM carrier until the SIM
card faces the phone (6).

e Slide the SIM carrier into the
phone until it clicks into place (7).

® Insert the battery into the phone
(see below) and close the cover.




Getting Started !

2. Charge Battery
The lithium ion battery is not yet fully
charged, so:

e |nsert the charger plug into the
socket at the bottom of the
phone.

L)

e Plug charging unit into a mains
power socket (ensure voltage
range stated on charger is not
exceeded).

The charging unit will heat up when
used for longer periods. This is nor-
mal and is not dangerous.

o> When charging is in
progress.

0> ) Charging is complete.

Charging Time

The unit is fully charged after
3.5 hours.

Variations in the power supply can
lead to different charging times.

Telephoning

The telephone can be used while
charging is in progress.

Usage Time

A fully charged battery can provide
60 to 220 hours standby time or
100 to 360 minutes talk time.

oM Charging status display.

@ A beep sounds when the
battery is nearly empty.

The times specified above are aver-
age times. They may vary depend-
ing on personal usage and network
conditions (see also "Technical
Specifications", page 72).

3. Switch On
Hold down to activate,

in standby mode (see
page 8) hold down to de-
activate.

If the error message “Please insert
your SIM card!” appears when you
switch on, please check if the SIM
card is correctly inserted.

Also, please note that older SIM
cards (5 volt technology) cannot be
used. Contact your service provider
if you have questions or encounter
problems with regard to the matter.

Emergency Call (SOS)

By pressing the m soft key you
can make an emergency call on all
networks even without a SIM card
or PIN code.

This function must only be used in
emergencies.



8 Getting Started

4. Enter PIN

Your SIM card can be protected with
a 4 - 8-digit PIN code to prevent mis-
use (depending on the SIM card).

ﬁi Enter your PIN code
(shown as a series of

asterisks).

Correct any errors with [[§.

m Press the key on the right
beneath the display (see
figure).

Please en-
ter your
PIN****

B @M
q;

It will take a few seconds to log on
to the network.

When the name of the service pro-
vider appears on the display, the
phone is in standby mode and is
ready for use.

m»

oD

(Service Provider)

3112.1999 2305

Info

Wrong PIN?

The SIM card will be blocked after
the third incorrect PIN entry (see
"Troubleshooting", page 69).

See also “PIN Control” and
“Change PIN” (see page 59).

Network Connection

»m» Indicates incoming signal
strength.

»o» A weak signal reduces

call quality and there may
be a risk to call continuity.

If the signal is too weak, move to a
window or open space.

The integrated antennais located at
the top of the phone. Do not inter-
fere with this area unnecessarily
while making a call, as this can im-
pair the quality of your connection.

Your phone will automatically select

another GSM network if you are

abroad or outside your “home” net-

work (see page 59).

SIM Services

ED This symbol is displayed
when your SIM card sup-

ports special applications,

such as banking (see

page 23).



Making Calls °

Dialling a Number

The phone must be switched on
(standby mode).

g1

©

Dial the required number
with prefix (international
dialling code if appropri-
ate).

m» Q1.

+188912345 |

2 @R

A short press clears the
last digit, a long press the
entire number.

[§&4] Save the number in
the phonebook, see

page 12.

Press. The number dis-
played is dialled.

Ending a Call

Press. The call is ended.

You should also press this
key if the person you
called hangs up first.

Info

Setting the date/time, see page 64.
Setting the language, see page 56.
International Dialling

Many international dialling codes
are already stored in your phone. To
retrieve these:

Press until a “+"” symbol

appears.
+List Press.

Q a Select the required

country from the list.

LI[[H}  Press. The international
dialling code appears on
the display.

Add the national number
(the first 0 is omitted in
many countries).

Press. The number
displayed is dialled.

Functions Available while Making a

all:
m (see page 20)
(see page 21)

Easier Ways to Call

Easier, quicker and error-free
dialling by:

e Redialling previous numbers.

e Automatically redialling busy
numbers.

e (Calling back unanswered/ re-
ceived calls (see page 49).

or using the
® Phonebook (see page 12).
e Fast access (see page 17).



10 Making Calls

When a Number is Busy

The following functions are available
if the number you dial is busy:

Auto Redialling

(\IIIEN Press to repeatedly dial a
number in progressively
longer intervals for up to
15 minutes. No other
number can be dialled in

this period.
End
m Press.
or

Press.

Every other function terminates
this function.

Reminder

m Press for areminder to dial

the number again in 15
minutes (beeps and dis-
plays number).

Redialling

The last numbers you called are
stored.

From your standby display:

Press. Shows a list of last
calls.

Galls dialled
+198812345

[ Garol ]
Dean

2 & [ ntions

@ Press again to redial the
last call

or to redial a previous
number:

Scroll to highlight required
v

number.

@ Press to dial the number
selected.

see page 49.

See page 49 for information on how
to dial other stored numbers:

e Calls missed.
e (Calls received.




Incoming Calls

Answering Calls

To be able to receive calls, you must
switch the phone on (standby

mode).
«K»
Carol
ooctJ Answer|
Press
or@ Press.
Ending Calls

Press.

Unwanted Calls
Reject

Press for the caller to hear
the busy signal.

This appears when “call
diversion” is active (see
page 54).

or

Press.

Turning off Ringer
Hold down. The ringer is
deactivated for the current
call.

Missed Calls

Missed calls, i.e. unanswered calls
are indicated by a Z&% icon.

Info

e The numbers of received or
missed calls are saved (providing
the network supports this func-
tion) so that you can return these
calls (see page 49).

e Anincoming call will interrupt any
other use of the phone.

e Data, fax calls (see page 63).



12 Phonebook

You can enter frequently dialled
numbers with a name in the
phonebook. The number is then
dialled by simply selecting the entry.
If a call number is saved under a
name, the name will appear on the
display when a call is received from
that number.

New Entry

ﬁi Enter the number always
with the prefix and also,
where applicable, with

the international dialling
code.

Press.

Enter the name for the
number (see also “Text
Entry”).

(1] New Entry

+138912345
Carol |

< (@ @M
m Press.

@ The number can be dialled
straight away.

[

or

End input and begin a new
entry.

Info

The editor T9 cannot be used for
entries in the phonebook (see
page 40).

Text Entry

Press number keys repeatedly until
the required character appears. The
cursor advances after a short delay.

Press once for “A”, twice
for “B”, etc.

Press to erase the letter
preceding the cursor,
hold down to erase the
whole name

A Press to manually switch
letter case. The first letter
in each name is automati-
cally written in
UPPERCASE.

Press to switch between
numbers and letters.

Press to create a blank.

Umlauts and numbers are
displayed after the
relevant letters.

m E} Controls cursor position.

9 =p

Ai/19

Special Characters

Press the key repeatedly until the
character appears.

(lao) Blank 1 € £ § ¥

+0-.,:?(;
. ow
LI ;o
A—a*/()<=>
% o
A-1T # @ & 8 T A 0

>
[x

EIN XY Q




Phonebook

Calling from Phonebook

Open the phonebook.

58/ Wirite the first letter of re-
quired name and/or scroll
to highlight required
name.

(1 Phonebook
<Own Numbers>
<New Entry-

418 & [ options|

@ Dial the entry selected.

VIP Phonebook

Important numbers can be trans-
ferred to the VIP Phonebook.

/ Press twice to open the

VIP Phonebook. Then pro-
ceed as above.

For information on adding new en-
tries to the VIP Phonebook: see "VIP
Entry", page 14.

<0wn Numbers>

Depending on the SIM card, you
can enter up to six “own” numbers
(e.g. fax).

<New Entry>
See page 12.

Info

Selection by Name in the Phonebook
Open the phonebook.
Use the digit keys to en-

ter the first letter of the
name required, e.g.

For Paul. The phonebook
scrolls to the first entry
beginning with the letter
“P.

Extending Numbers

You can enter partial numbers in
the phonebook (e.g. a company
number/PABX).

These partial numbers can be ex-
tended before dialling:

Open the phonebook.

HE/<—5 Select the (partial)
number.

Open the menu,
select View Entry. The

phonebook entry is dis-
played.

Add the extension
number.

ﬁ:
L
© Dial.
or conversely

ﬁ! Enter the (partial)
number.

Open the phonebook.

fE/<—5 Select the extension
number.

@ The extension number is
added to the call number.

© Dial.



14 Phonebook

Phonebook Menu

P8/ Wirite the first letter of re-
quired name and/or scroll
to highlight required
name.

The menu is displayed;
now select the required
function.

Open the phonebook.

Options|

View Entry
Edit Entry
Delete Entry
VIP Entry
\oice Dialling
Location
Send/Print
Check Space
Del. PhoneBook

View Entry
Edit Entry

The entry is deleted from the phone-

book after confirmation.

/{38 Change the number if
necessary.

m Confirm.

/{38 Change the name if

necessary.
m Confirm.
Delete Entry

The entry is deleted from the phone-
book after confirmation.

VIP Entry

Only designate important numbers
as VIP entries to ensure fast access
(page 13).

Voice Dialling

You can assign voice recognition to
a phonebook entry. When voice rec-
ognition is activated the number is
dialled simply by saying the name.
Record Sample

Say the required name and repeat it
when prompted. A beep will confirm
successful recording.

Delete Sample

Voice dialling is removed from the
entry and deleted.

Play Sample

You can display the entry using the

phonebook menu.

Lt Entry with voice
dialling.

O To play an entry back,
press the lower key on the
left side of the phone.

Apply

In standby:

O To select, press the lower
key on the left side of the
phone.

or use the soft key (setting,
see page 17).

Then say the name. The phone
number will be dialled automatically.

Phonebook entries with pictures
are not stored in the SIM (see also
"Location", page 15).



Phonebook

Location

A new phonebook entry can be
stored as follows:

SIM Card (T

Entries are automatically stored in
your SIM card, enabling them to be
transferred to another GSM phone.
Phone (1]

Phonebook entries with voice dial-
ling are stored here.

If your SIM card is full, entries will
overflow into this memory.

Special [@

If you have a special SIM offering
“Fixed Dialling Numbers”, you can
restrict calls to entries in this
phonebook. PIN2 is needed to
change this (see page 59).

Send/Print

Send as Text

The phonebook entry can be sent as
an SMS (see page 38).

The recipient can immediately enter
the number in their phonebook.

Send via IrDA

The entry is transferred to another
phone or to a suitable PC using
infrared technology.

Print via IrDA

The entry is transferred to a suitable
printer using infrared technology.

Check Space

You can check used and available
capacity for:

[T]  SIMcard
Special SIM card
(2 Phone memory

< Voice recognition

Del. Phonebook

You can select the phonebook to be
deleted. The phonebooks available
for deletion depend on the SIM card
used. You will be asked to enter a
security code before the delete op-
eration (see page 59).

[T]  sIMcard (PIN)
Special SIM card (PIN2)

(2 Phone memory
(phone code)

Info

e Always enter the full number
with the area code
(e.g. 0171 for London).

e |f you travel abroad often, you
should enter all phonebook
entries with the international
dialling code (e.g. +49 for
Germany).



16 Phonebook

Saving a Control Code

You can store phone numbers and
control codes (digits) together in the
same way as a normal phonebook
entry. This is useful if you want to
control an answerphone remotely.

ﬁ! Enter the phone number.

@
B

Hold down until “+”
appears (pause to
establish connection).

Enter the control code
(digits).

You can hold down
again to create a further
pause of three seconds to
ensure the digits are proc-
essed correctly on the re-

ceiver side.
m Press.
[ 1]
ﬂb: Enter name.

m Save.

Alternatively, just save the control
code (digits) and send it during a
call (see page 21).

Info

Improved Phonebook Management

You can use the “SoftDatalLink 3"
accessory to create and manage
your phonebook entries via a PC/
PDA (see "Accessories", page 74).

Service Provider Expansions

Your service provider may have
added important service numbers
to your phonebook or can do this on
request.

Phonebook Restrictions

Please note that the use of your
phonebook can be restricted (nor-
mal for some business applica-
tions).

Incomplete phone numbers can be
identified with a “?"” in a restricted
phonebook. These numbers can be
completed before dialling.

During a Call

You can also use the phonebook
during a call, e.g. to look up a
number or to send a control code.



Fast Access Keys

The left soft key and the number
keys 2 to 9 can each be assigned an
important phone number or one of
the functions listed below.

The phone number can then be di-
alled, or the function can be started
at the touch of a button.

o Phone Number ................... (page 12)
o Internet ... (page 24)
o Write Message (page 38)
e Calendar ....................... (page 29)
o IrDA (infrared)................. (page 63)
o Calculator........................ (page 32)
o Currency Conv. (page 33)
o Games ... (page 35)
o VoiceDialling ................... (page 14)
o Select Group (page 61)
Soft Key

»m» oD J

[Service Provider)
01.02.2000 17:31

[Nama? [R Monu

The left soft key can be used for fast
access.

This may be temporarily replaced
with & / QO, for example, for ac-
cess to a new message.

Your service provider may have al-

ready programmed this key (e.g. ac-
cess to EIJ SIM Services”).

Setting

When making initial settings:

m Press.

A
Select a function.

If you select Phone Number the phone-
book will be opened.

f58/<=— Select a name by entering
the first letter and/or scroll
to the relevant entry, e.g.
Office.

or

If you select an application
(e.g. Games), this is set directly on the
soft key.

LL(HE  Press.

Use

m Press.

m If a phone number is set
on the fast access key,
this is dialled or, alterna-
tively, the application is
started.

or

m Hold down.

Changing

m Press.

HEI[[Y  Press.

Proceed as described above under
“Setting”.

If you do not want to assign a func-
tion to the left soft key, then select
the entry <Emptys.



18 Fast Access Keys

Digit Key

Digit keys 2 to 9 can be used as
speed dialling numbers for fast ac-
cess.

Digit key should be used for
the phone number for checking the
mailbox.

Setting
To set a digit key for the first time,

eg.2
Press the digit key.
m Press.

A
Select a function.

|f Phone Number is selected, the

phonebook is opened for a number

to be chosen.

{ﬁE/ Select a name by entering
the first letter and/or scroll
to the relevant entry,

e.g. Dffice

or

If you select an application (e.g.
Games), this is set directly on the soft
key.

Use

Either a stored phone number is di-
alled or a stored application is start-
ed. In standby mode:

Press.

Press.

The setting for 2 appears
instead of the left soft key,

e.g.

HECE]  Press.
m Press.
or
Press.
@ Press.
Changing

3

Press the digit key briefly;
the current setting will
appear (e.g. Games).

1}  Press.

Proceed as described
under “Setting”.

Fast Menu Access

All menu functions are numbered. A
function can be selected directly by
entering the number sequence.

For example, to activate the stop-
watch:

m Press.

for Office & Fun
for Chronometer
for Stopwateh



During a Call

Volume Control

O The volume can be adjust-
ed using the keys on the
left side of the phone.

Call Waiting Bl

During a call you can be advised that
there is another call waiting. You
may need to register for this service
and set your phone (see page 62).
You will hear a special “call waiting
tone” during the call.

«»

Carol

You have 3 options:

O Swap
Swap

This accepts the waiting
call and places the current
call on hold.

Call swapping:
You may swap back and
forth between both calls
(see page 20).

® Reject Waiting Call

LY Rejects the call; the caller

hears a busy tone.
or

If this is set, the call is di-
verted to the answer-
phone or mailbox, for ex-
ample (see page 45).

© End Current Call, Answer
New

Press to end the current

call. The waiting call will
ring.
Answer the new call.

Play Back Recording

O The keys on the right side
of the phone can be used
to play back a recording
(see also page 67). The
person called will also hear
the recording (see "Voice
Memo", page 22).

Notebook

You can enter a phone number dur-
ing a call (the person on the other
end may hear your entry). This
number can be stored or called after
you have ended the call.



20

Conference/Toggling 8!

You can call an additional number
during a call.

You can swap back and forth be-
tween both calls or link all callers to-
gether in a conference. A confer-
ence can include up to 5
participants.

During a call, explain your intention:

»m» Q.

§— G

0171987654321
¢Menu

then press S&o__°).

The current call is put on hold.

fE/ Enter a phone number or
select one from the
phonebook.

@ Establish the new
connection.

During a Call

Three options are now available:

O Swap

You may swap back and
forth between the two
calls as required.

If the current call is terminated you
will be asked: “Return to call on
hold?”

m Return to the held call.

m The held call is termi-
nated.

® Conference

@[]l Press, select Conference.

A held call is joined (con-
ference line for up to 5
subscribers).

© End Connection

Press. All calls are termi-

nated.

Your service provider may not offer
all the functions described.



During a Call

In Call Menu

The following functions are only
available during a call.

4/ (11 The menu is displayed;
now select the required
function.

Volume Control
Microphone off
GConference

Hold Call
Time/Gost

Send DTMF tones
Gall Transfer
MAIN MENU

Call Status

Volume Control

+1{- The left soft key or the
keys on the side of the
phone are used to adjust
the handset volume.

If Car Kit Comfort is used, this ar-
rangement does not affect the usu-
al setting.

Microphone off

You can switch the microphone on
or off. If it is switched off, the per-
son on the other end will not be able
to hear you.

Conference (see page 20)
Hold Call

The current call is placed on hold.

Time/Cost

You can check current call time and
cost (if programmed, see page 53).

Send DTMF tones

You may transmit control codes (dig-
its) for controlling an answerphone
and other device.

From the Phonebook

Establish a connection with the de-
vice, then

Open the call menu and
select Send DTMF tones.

Press. Select the name of
the control code in the
phonebook.

Manual Entry

After a connection is established.

ﬁi /m Enter the digits for the
control code.

Call Transfer

Joins the original call to the second
one. You are no longer connected to
either call. This function may not be
supported by all service providers.

MAIN MENU

This is fast way to access other
menus, for example to check a mes-
sage (see also page 23).

Call Status

All held and active calls are listed
(e.g. participants in a conference).



22 Voice Memo

The voice memo feature enables
you to:

e Record a conversation - useful if
you are given a phone number or
address.

e Dictate a memo as a reminder or
for others to hear.

e Add amemo to an appointmentin
the Organizer.

® Record a message and play it
back to a caller (see for example
“Silent Answer”, page 67).

Recording

O Hold down the memo key
on the right side of the
phone for the duration of
the recording.

A beep indicates the start of record-
ing.
Release the key to stop recording.

Voice Memo
Record Stopped

[ —
A

A beep will warn you when the
memory is almost full (max. 20 sec-
onds).

Pause

O Release the memo key to
pause, then press it again
(within 10 seconds) to
resume.

A pause of more than 10 seconds
will end the recording.

A new memo always overwrites an
existing memo

Soft keys

The soft keys can be used instead
of the keys on the side of the
phone.

Playback

O Press the memo key
briefly.

The person on the other
end of the line can also lis-
ten to a recording during a
call.



Main Menu Information e

Main Menu

The main menu gives you access to
important phone functions and set-
tings. In standby mode, this is ac-
cessed with the right soft key:

(Mo

The main menu contains the follow-
ing functions:

Open the main menu.

Usage Hints (operating in-
structions)
[SIM Services]
(Internet)
Office & Fun
Messages
Records
Profiles

Audio
Time/Charge
Divert

Setup

All menu items open a submenu in
which the required functions can be
selected.

Press briefly to jump back

one menu level.

Hold down to jump back to
standby mode (see
page 8).

Menu Mode

To make it easier for new users to
learn how to operate the phone, the
comprehensive main menu is re-
duced to the key functions (see al-
so page 56).

(130 > setup >  Menu Mode

SIM Services (optional) 8!

Your service provider can offer spe-
cial applications through the SIM
card, such as homebanking, stock
market, etc.

If you are registered for one of these
services, the service name will ap-
pear at the top of the main menu or
directly above the left soft key

m SIM service icon.

If there is more than one application,
these are displayed in the “SIM
Services” menu.

(220 > sim Services

With the SIM Services menu your
phone is future-proof and will sup-
port additions to your service provid-
er's service. For further information
contact your service provider.

Internet gl
(not always available)

Fast access to the Internet browser
from the main menu.

For a more detailed description, see
page 24.

A different function may have been
assigned to this menu item by your
service provider.



24 Office & Fun

Office & Fun contains the following
functions:

Internet
Galendar
Appointments
Galculator
Gurrency Gonv.
Business Card
Games
Chronometer

Internet

Your telephone provides access to
the Internet. On account of the limit-
ed display size, Internet information
is shown in a special format adapted
to the display options available on
the phone. For this reason, not all In-
ternet services are available. Infor-
mation on the scope of the available
WAP services is available on the In-
ternet or from your service provider.

Internet access may require regis-
tration with your service provider.

Settings

An access profile must be set be-
fore initial access.

Setting are frequently prepro-
grammed by your service provider.
If not, the connection must be con-
figured. The service provider can up-
date the settings via an SMS mes-
sage.

The corresponding functions can be
found under Profiles in the browser
menu. Contact your service provid-
er, if necessary.

Switch Key

The right soft key can be used to ac-
tivate any of the functions depend-
ing on the current situation. To
switch between these different as-
signments, press the right side of
the soft key.

(Menu ] =)
q Press to switch.
(ok] =)

P Press to select.

Possible selections, e.g.:

Link 7|

m E Confirm menu selection.

m E Display the submenu.
|m EDispIay browser menu.

Internet Access
(20> office & Fun > Internet

The following appears when the
function is activated if no pages
from a former session were saved:

Jump to an Internet site
(online).

Internet a
1Homepage

2 Favorites

3 Profile

ogc [MB

A 13
SV Scroll to select a menu or
enter a number.

m Press.



Office & Fun

Please note that WAP utilisation
incurs additional costs (see also
Linger-time below).
¢~ Online, i Offline
The online/offline display appears
on the top right in the display.
Press repeatedly to
change the display:
title bar, scrollbars, soft
keys are removed, etc.

Browser Menu

q Press until Imm

appears.

P Open the browser menu.

Homepage

The first WAP Internet site dis-
played after you establish a connec-
tion (may be defined/preset by the
service provider).

Favorites

Up to nine of your most important
WAP sites are displayed for fast ac-
cess.

Favorites

Output of list. Mark a (where appli-
cable blank) line.

W' Press until
Menu appears.
Change  Select to change or enter

an entry.

Clear Select to delete the cur-
rent entry.

Navigation

Go to URL

Input option for direct Internet ad-
dress selection.

Show URL

(Uniform Resource Locator)
Displays the current Internet ad-
dress visited.

BrowserReset

The browser is reset, the sites
saved are deleted.

Disconnect

Terminate the activate data connec-
tion.

Profiles

Up to 5 profiles can be created irre-
spective of the service provider (see
next page).

Services

Channels

Load WAP pages to the telephone
and then read offline.

Outbox

E-mails that are to be sent later, for
example, can be stored here (de-
pending on the service provider).



26 Office & Fun

About Phone.com

Displays the current browser ver-
sion.

Terminate the Internet

connection.

Special characters
(as in the case of SMS text editor)

press 3 times for /
press 3 times for @

press 4 times for .
(full stop)

Profiles

You can set or modify the maximum
5 access profiles as necessary. In-
puts and functions can differ de-
pending on the service provider.

Profile Settings

Proceed as follows to set up a new
profile:

o Manu

Open the browser

menu.

Profiles Select and confirm
with [IL§.

Profilel..5 Select a profile and
confirm with [T4.

Settings Select and confirm
with [IL§.

You can leave the list once all entries
have been made:

Press briefly.

Your service provider will inform you
which entries must be made in the
following list.

Activate the input functions one af-

ter the other and confirm the entries
with [ILY:
Profile name

You can give the profile another
name.

Dial-up number

Enter the node dial-in number.

Call type

Select whether ISDN (V.110) or
analog (V.32).

Log-in name

Enter the user name.

Password
Enter the password.

IP address
Enter the IP address.

Port
Enter the gateway.

Homepage

Enter the homepage (see also Navi-
gation in the browser menu).
Linger-time

Enter the time in seconds after

which a connection should be
cleared down if no entry is made.



Office & Fun =

Activate Overview of profile settings struc-
tures:

Activate a set profile.
Profilel..d Select the required profile

and confirm with ) Profile 1... Profile 6
;lyarks the activated pro- | Activate
Encryption - Setings
Specific sites can be encrypted to — Profile name
guarantee secure data exchange. | Dial-up number
Verify Key | call type
Check the existing key.
New Key ': 1SN
Request a new key from the service Analog
provider. | Login name
o bRl E—
— IP address
— Port
|— Homepage
L— Linger-time
L Encryption
— Verify Key
L— New Key




28 Office & Fun

Phonebook Key
A menu can be opened

during a WAP session:

Add Bookmark ool
Insert the current online page as a
new bookmark.

Homepage

See Browser Menu.

Favorites

See Browser Menu.

You Internet browser is licensed
by:

I3 phone.com.




Office & Fun

Calendar Calendar Functions
(T30 - orfice ¢ Fun > Calendar pighlight the required day.

14} The highlighted day is dis-
The Calendar offers you played'in reverse video.

Days with entries are
displayed in bold.

Daily view.

® a monthly view
e a weekly view
e a daily view

For the Calendar to work correctly,
you must set the time and date, see

Weekly view.

BRpE =

page 64. Monthly view.
. [174] Displays the current day
Monthly View (1-366).
wa Jan2001 D23 wa Displays the current week
R Thed (1_;13) f left t
8 91011121314 'he days are shown from left to
51617 18182 2 right (Monday to Sunday).

mzs Weekly View
o m @ Wi Jmoawi 0%

Scroll between d Ml Tlw| T F| 5[ s

croll between days,

M weeks or months, 2 m 241252627 | 28
depending on the active o N =
view. 2 —

[€Y  The highlighted day is dis-
played. Entries/appoint- m E} m @
ments can be created or
edited (see "Appoint-

Scroll between days.
ments", page 30).

Highlighted day is dis-
played.

One appointment.

Dy B
|
l'

Several appointments.

Each column is divided
into two groups of six
hours (morning + after-
noon).




30 Office & Fun

Appointments
[TIM > office & Fun > Appaintments

You can enter several different ap-
pointments for each day in the ap-
pointments list. When an appoint-
ment time is reached, you will hear
an alarm (setting the clock, see
page 64).

Appointments

<New Alarm-

¥ 10:30Meeting &R
/7 1800 Company ¢

0 O EBm

Entering a New Appointment
Select <New Alarms.

LI[HY  Press.

Change the date and time
as necessary.

Simply press to set an ap-
pointment with recurrent
alarm.

Select the alarm:
Date, Daily, Weekly, Monthly,
Yearly

G[IHY  Confirm selection.

The default alarm type is
Memo.

Select a different alarm
type or enter a short text.

BE el
E . <I> g i’

Alarm Types
&  memo
Short note
(max. 16 characters).

r

Q
&
1o

Enter the phone number
or select from @). This
number is displayed with
the alarm.

Meeting
Birthday

Voice Memo
Recording, see page 22.

A short note can be

appended.
m Save the alarm entry.
Info
& Display indicates that an

alarm is active.

A total of 30 entries can be creat-
ed.

An alarm sounds even when the
phone is switched off. It is deac-
tivated by pressing any key.
Press [glt1] to delay the alarm by
5 minutes.

Setting: Alarm tone, see page 51.
Setting: Clock, see page 64.

All appointments/alarms can be
set using either Appointments or
Calendar.

When travelling by plane
please note that alarms are
activated even when the
phone is switched off.



Office & Fun

Deleting an Alarm Entry

Appointments

<New Alarm->
& 1:30Meeting %R

i 19:00 Company ¢~

& [ g otions|

A
Select the required alarm.

The following menu is dis-
played.

View Entry

Activate Alarm/Deactivate Alarm
Delete Entry

Modify Alarm

Glear List

Send as Text

Send via IrDA

Print via IrDA

View Entry

The selected alarm entry is dis-
played.

Activate Alarm/Deactivate Alarm

A deactivated appointment can be
reactivated, and vice versa.

Delete Entry

An entered appointment is deleted
from the list of appointments and
from the Calendar.

Modify Alarm

See “Entering a New Appoint-
ment”, page 30.

Clear List
All entered appointments are
deleted.

Send as Text
Sends the appointment data as a
text message.

Send via IrDA

The alarm entry is transferred to an-
other phone or PC using infrared
technology.

Print via IrDA

The alarm entry is transferred to a
suitable printer using infrared tech-
nology.



32 Office & Fun

Calculator

[T > office & Fun>
Calculator

ﬁ! Enter the first number.
([818) setsthedecimalpoint).

+-[* Press the right end of the
left soft key repeatedly un-
til the required calculator
- function is displayed.
ﬂb: Repeatthe procedure with
other numbers.

|@@ The result is displayed.
Additional functions

+ Change operational sign
+and -.

% Conversion to percentage.

[\l Saves the number
displayed.

th Retrieves the number
stored.

e Exponent (one digit only).

Info

corresponds to soft key =
corresponds to soft key *




Office & Fun

Currency Conv.

[TIM > office & Fun-> Currency Conv.

You can use the currency converter
to calculate any combination from
three different currency rates.

Entering a new Currency Pair

Before using this function for the
first time, you must set the curren-
cies and exchange rates (max. 3).

If a currency pair has not yet been
entered:

Own into Foreign QEEES
m Press.

ﬁ! /m Enter the symbol for your
- own currency, e.g. DM.
52 /[T Enter the symbol for the
foreign currency, e.g.
. (Euro).
b: /m Now enter the relevant ex-
changerates, e.g. DM =1,

then € = 0.511.
Confirm.

If a currency pair has already been

entered:

m Press.

Finally, select the <New Entry> menu
item as described under "Edit Ex-
change Rates".

Edit Exchange Rates
Select the required pair

Convert
58
-

New Entry

from the list:

Press. The following menu
is displayed.

Gonvert
New Entry
Edit Entry
Delete Entry

Enter the amount to be
converted.

Start conversion to other
currency.

Make a new entry.

-1} .
E}: /m Enter new currencies and

Edit Entry

[/ 5

exchange rates.

For example, to alter the
exchange rates, proceed
as described under "Enter-
ing a new Currency Pair".

Delete Entry

The highlighted entry is
deleted.



34 Office & Fun

Business Card

[TIM > office & Fun > Business Card

You can create your own business
card and send it as a message via
SMS or using infrared technology to
another GSM phone (with IrDA
capability) or a suitable PC/printer.

If a business card has not yet been
created, you will be prompted to
make an entry.

ﬁi /m Entries are made as fol-
lows:

<First name-
<Name-
<Gompany>
<email (0ffice)>
<Phone>

<bity>
<Postcode>
<Street-

Info

® The content and sequence for
the business cards corresponds
to the international standard
(vCard).

* When sending a business card
note that no more than 160 char-
acters can be sent via SMS.

Business Card Menu

Press. The following menu
appears:

Send as Text

Send via IrDA
Print via IrDA
Edit Text

Send as Text
Send via SMS (see page 44).
Send via IrDA

The business card is transferred to
another phone or PC using infrared
technology.
Print via IrDA

The business card is transferred to a
suitable printer using infrared tech-
nology.

Edit Text
Proceed as for new entry.



Office & Fun

Games
(20 - office ¢ Fun > Games:

Wayout
Reversi
(Quattropoli
Minesweeper

Wayout
Find the way out of a 3-dimensional
labyrinth.

Provides tips on how to
play the game, show the
highest score and allows
you to set the level of diffi-
culty.

Start game.

Reversi

Try to obtain as many counters as
possible by “trapping” your
opponent'’s counters.

Provides tips on how to play
the game, allows you to de-
fine who begins and set the
level of difficulty.

m Start game.

Controls for Wayout and Reversi:
1T

= G G Guomp

‘ Set for Reversi
Overview in Wayout

Quattropoli

Drop the counters into a field from
above. The object of the game is to
be the first to have four countersin a
row (horizontal, vertical, diagonal).

[ Provides tips on how to play

the game, allows you to de-
fine who begins and set the
level of difficulty.

Start game.

Controls:

& @) G GEmo=p
3 Set

Minesweeper

Find all fields with no mines.

Provides tips on how to
play the game, allows you
to set the playing field and
shows the highest score.

Start game.

Controls:

AT &
@ G-
IR ¥

Digit Shows the number of
mines in the surrounding
fields.

Uncovers a field.

Mark a field that you

suspect contains a mine.

,Uncover if the number of

mines and hits is equal.



36 Office & Fun

Chronometer
(21 - office ¢ Fun > Chronometer

The following menu is displayed:

Alarm Clock
Stopwatch
Gountdown

Alarm Clock

You hear a beep at the set time if the
telephone is activated.

On, Off

The setting is made as described un-
der "Appointments”, page 30.

e Setting:
Beep, see page 51.
e Setting: Clock, see page 64.

Stopwatch

Displays the time to 100th second.

Start/stop stopwatch (you
can also use the key on
the right side of the
phone).

Display interim time (you
can also use the key on
the left side of the phone).
Last time is stored.

(L[]8 Reset to zero.

m Press. The following func-
tions are available:

Save Entry

The current entry can be assigned a
comment and saved.

Edit Entry

The comment can be changed.
Delete Entry

The current entry is deleted.
Stopwatch List

A list with the relevant entry date is
displayed.

Clear List

The list is deleted.

Countdown

A set period elapses. The last 3 sec-
onds are indicated by a beep. A spe-
cial beep sounds at the end.

m The period can be entered.

Starts the counter.



Messages

You can use your phone to receive
and send written messages (SMS)
and to receive voice messages and
info services.

Text entry with “T9” enables you
to write long messages very quickly
(see page 40).

Reading New Messages
Indicates a new message
on the display.

m» 0D

Service Provider

™M

Press _ ).

The message is displayed.
Line 1: Date and time

Line 2: Phone number/name of

sender

Line 3: Message

10.06.99 15:36
01719898767654

Gan we meet tomorrow in
your hotel at 18.00?

4 & [ vntions

A
Scroll.

Deleting a Message

At the end of the message you will
be asked whether you want to
delete this message.

You should always delete messages

when possible as the capacity of the
SIM card is limited. If it is full ...

... the message symbol
flashes and no more mes-
sages are received.

Reading Old Messages

Saved messages can be selected
and then read in the incoming or out-
going list (see page 43).

Info

Access the message
menu with further func-
tions (see page 43).

O You can scroll page-by-
page using the keys on
the left side of the phone.

e A phone number/name inversely

displayed in the message can be:

Stored in the phonebook.
@  Called.
e New messages may be dis-

played immediately on receipt
(depending on the network).



58 Messages

Creating a New Message

[N > Messages > Write Message
= Create New

58 Create the message
(for text entry see
page 40).

&M 1 al
Gan we meet Mr. Smith
tomorrow at 18.00 in your

hotel?

Regards Ken Jones |

Q0o K]
m Open the text menu.
Select Send Text.
Adding a Phone Number

Enter a phone number or
select one from the
phonebook.

1)

Send

Send The message is trans-
ferred to the service cen-
tre for transmission. If the
service centre’'s phone
number is not stored
(page 44), it must be en-
tered each time a mes-
sage is sent.

Set Message Type / Validity Period

The Variable setting can be used to
change the message type or validi-
ty before each call (see page 44).

Text Menu

The text menu offers additional
word processing functions, such as:

Send Text
Save Text

19 Text Input
19 Language
19 Info

Insert new line
Glear Text
Insert Picture
Print via IrDA

Send Text

Enter the recipient’s phone number
or select this from the phonebook
and send.

Save Text
The text is saved.
T9 Text Input

Activate or deactivate intelligent text
entry (see also page 40).

T9 Language

Select the language you want to use
for the message.

T9 Info

User information.
Insert new line

Aline break is entered.
Clear Text

Deletes the whole message; the
text field of the editor is cleared.



Messages

Insert Picture

The message can include symbols.
In this case, the message can only
be played back via telephones that
support this function.

Print via IrDA

The message is transferred to a
suitable printer using infrared
technology.

T9® Text Input is licensed under one or
more of the following:

U.S. Pat. Nos. 5,818,437, 5,953,541,
5,187,480, 5,945,928, and 6,011,554;
Canadian Pat. No. 1,331,057;

United Kingdom Pat. No. 2238414B;

Hong Kong Standard Pat. No. HK0940329;
Republic of Singapore Pat. No. 51383;
Euro.Pat. No. 0 842 463 (96927260.8)
DE/DK, FI, FR, IT, NL, PT, ES, SE, GB; and
additional patents are pending worldwide.




40 Messages

Text Input with “T9"

When using “T9"” for entering mes-
sages, you only need to enter one
keystroke for each letter. T9 deduc-
es the correct word from the individ-
ual key entries by making compari-
sons with a comprehensive
dictionary. If a number of letters is
possible with a key combination, T9
chooses the most common word
and offers a list of possible alterna-
tives.

Writing a Message

w1 al1
Kiek [ at 8001

U manual]
Q

Enter the desired word by pressing
the key with the appropriate letter
only once, e.g. for “off":

Because the display is constantly
changing during input, it is best to
write a whole word without looking
at the display.

T9 converts language-specific spe-
cial characters, e.g. a. Simply enter
the corresponding default character
in the message, e.g. a.

Once you have completed your in-
put, check whether the word dis-
played is the one you want. If so, ter-
minate it, otherwise correct it:

Terminate a Word
Blank.
Press repeatedly for full

stop or comma.
E} Move to the right.
Corrections

Press. Additional possible
letter combinations may
be displayed.

The current number of the
alternative proposal is dis-
played in pointy brackets
in the lower margin, the
number of the selected al-
ternative proposal is high-
lighted.

If no further entries are
made, the displayed word
is incorported in the mes-
sage.

Press to scroll through the
list of alternative propos-
als.

The last entry in the list is
the entry manual. Select
this entry to enter the
desired word manually.
This word is automatically
incorporated in the
dictionary.



Messages

Words that were written with T9
can also be correct subsequently:

mn Move left/right word by
word until the desired
word is highlighted.

g Press to scroll through
the list of alternative
proposals.

Setting the T9 Language

T9 functionality cannot be used until
the language in which the messages
are to be written is set:

[N > Messages > Write Message
> Create New

Press before starting your
entry.

Select T9 Language and set the lan-
guage.

Activating/Deactivating T9
TM > Messages > Write Message
=> (reate New
Press before starting your
entry.

Select T8 Text Input to activate or de-
activate T9.

You can also activate/deactivate T9
temporarily. This setting then re-
mains active until you quit the text
editor for entering messages:

Hold down to activate or
deactivate T9.

Info
m E} In T9 mode the cursor

jumps from word to word.
Switch: Uppercase and
lowercase.
Hold down: closes T9
temporarily.
Switch: Numbers and let-

. ters.
Blanks: Ends a word.

Smart Punctuation

If a full stop is entered in a word
with (@+), then this is considered to
be a wildcard for a separator that
will be assigned by T9 in the case of
subsequent input. For example, the
full stop in the string

e

is automatically converted into an ’,
thereby creating the word “can’t”.
A blank ((0)) after terminates

the word (“can.”).

Special Characters

Press the key repeatedly until the
character appears.

(o) Bk 1 € £ § ¥

+0 - . , : ?

1 - u

A-a* [/ () < = >

% u

A-1# @ &8 T A6
EINX oY Q

T9 Text Input is a registered trade-
mark and a patented technique from
Tegic Communication, Inc.




42 Messages

Preformatted Messages

The phone contains a number of
preformatted messages that only
need to be supplemented with the
time and date.

In standby mode:
[IIN > Messages > Write Message,

then select the required
message:

Greate New (see page 38)
Late

Appointment

Anniversary

The cursor appears at the first input
point, e.g. in the case of “late”.

124 a1l
Sorry, I'libe - minutes late
on —

O &M

Complete the message.

n Jump to the next input
point.
i H Enter the phone number
@'/ or select from the phone-
book.

Info

e A message is confirmed as sent
by the phone with the text
“Message Sent”. The message
is stored in the outgoing list and
can be selected and re-read
there.

® The “Message sent” text only in-
dicates that the message has
been transferred to the service
centre. The latter now tries to de-
liver the message within a certain
period (see "Validity Period",
page 44).

If the phone was unable to send
the message, a retry option is
available. If this attempt also fails,
then check the phone number of
the service centre, see page 44.

* (©) can be used instead of m

® You can also edit your messages
using a PC (see "Soft Data Link
3.0", page 74).

® You can edit messages you re-
ceive (see "Edit Message",
page 43) and store them or send
them as your “own"” messages.

Forward Message

If the message appears on the dis-
play:

Press (if no phone
number is highlighted).

38 / Enter phone number or
ﬂb. select from phonebook.

m/m Press.



Messages

Incoming / Outgoing

Your messages are stored in the in-
coming and outgoing lists. The
number of messages stored is dis-
played after the relevant function.
These can be read, changed and re-
used.

[IIM > Messages -> Incoming 3 /3 or
Outgoing 3 /3

— Scroll and read as
required.

= Incoming
01721123456789

0171776655234

oo (@

Press

You can also scroll page-
by-page using the keys on

the left side of the phone.

Highlighting messages in:

Incoming:

() Read.
X Unread.
Outgoing:

0 Not sent.
= Sent.

Message Menu
A message is displayed.
[[I[) Select a function.

Reply (incoming only)
Delete Message

Edit Message

Send Message

Print via IrDA

Gapaeity

Status Report (outg. only)

Reply

Write Message, Edit Text,

Answer is YES/Answer is NO,

Please Call Back, I'll be late

The text of a received message can
be changed, supplemented or com-
bined with one of the standard reply
texts to form a new message.
Delete Message

The message is deleted.
Edit Message

The message is displayed in the edi-
tor for changes.

Send Message

Enter a phone number or select one
from the phonebook, then send.
Print via IrDA

The message is transferred to a suit-
able printer using infrared technolo-
gy.

Capacity

Displays the max. number of

messages and the number of
already stored messages.

Status Report

Subsequent request for a report on
the read message.



44 Messages

Sending Business Cards
[TIM > Messages -> Send Bus. Card

35 / (1) Enter phone number or se-
ﬂb' lect one from phonebook

and send as a normal mes-
sage.

For creating business
cards, see page 34.

Up to 160 characters can be trans-
mitted as SMS.

Setting

The phone number of the service
centre can be entered here and oth-
er settings can be made.

[IIN > Messages > Message Setup,

then select one of the
functions.

Service Centre
Message Type
Validity Period
Status Report
Direct Reply

Service Centre

Enter or change the service centre
phone number supplied by the serv-
ice provider.

Message Type

Select a message type for sending
to special terminals. The different
message types (e.g. e-mail) may be
assigned to different service centre
phone numbers. Contact your
service provider for details.

The current setting is displayed after
the function has been called up. To
change the setting:

L[] Select the required type:

Variable
Standard text
Telex

Fax

Email

X400

New

Variable (default)

The message type has to be con-
firmed each time before it is sent.

Standard text

All messages are transferred as nor-
mal SMS messages.

Telex, Fax, Email, X400
Special types of messages.
New

You may need to obtain the code
number from the service provider.

Validity Period

Select the period in which the serv-
ice centre is to attempt to deliver the
message:

Variable, 1hour, 12 hours,
1day,1 week, Maximum, New.

Status Report

You will receive confirmation of
whether or not a message you have
sent has been delivered. This serv-
ice may be subject to a charge.

Direct Reply

The answer to your message is han-
dled via your service centre (contact
your service provider for details).



Messages

Voice Message gl

The service centre provides you
with an external answering service
(mailbox). Calls you cannot answer
or do not wish to answer are
diverted to this mailbox. The caller
can leave a voice message for you
there.

The voice mail service may be part
of your service provider's user
package. Otherwise, you will need
to register and the settings must be
made manually.

The following descriptions may vary,
depending on the service provider.

Setting Voice Mail

You will receive two phone numbers
from your service provider and
these are entered as follows:

© Mailbox Number

This is the phone number you call to
listen to your voice mail. To set this:

(20 > Messages -> Voico Message

s Enter the ph b
/ nter the phone number
E)' or select it from the

phonebook.

m Confirm.

@ Divert to Mailbox

Calls will be diverted to this phone
number for your mailbox.

A call is always diverted on the basis
of a condition (see page 54). The
most frequently used condition,
“unanswered calls”, has been used
in the following example. To set:

(28 > oivert >

Al Unanswered > Set
ﬁ! Enter the phone number.

m Register call forwarding to
the mailbox on the net-
work. Call diversion will be
confirmed after a few sec-
onds.



46 Messages

Listening to Voice Mail

A new voice mail will be displayed
as follows:

m» Q1

Service Provider

Qo [

QO  Appears on the display
(with a beep).

You call your mailbox and

play back your messages.

or

7]  Appears on the display
(with a beep).

A written message in-
forms you that a new
voice mail has been re-
ceived.

Calls your mailbox.
or
You receive a call with an

automatic announcement.

Info

Set the mailbox phone
number on the key indi-
cated (see "Digit Key",
page 18).

® |t may be necessary to call a
different mailbox number when
outside your home network.

e |f a password (digits) is required
to access your mailbox, then you
can store this in the phonebook
along with the phone number
(see page 16).



Messages

Information Services 5!

Your service provider may offer Cell
Broadcast where specific local infor-
mation is broadcast, e.g. weather
and traffic services (info channels).
Different topics are covered by the
various service providers.

If “Cell Broadcast” is active, you will
receive messages on the active top-
ics in your “Topic List”.

[T2M > Messages -> Cell Broadcast

Broadcast
Read New CB
Topic List
Auto Display
Topic Index
CB Language

Broadcast

You can activate and deactivate the
CB service. The operating time of
the phone will be reduced if the CB
service is activated.

Read New CB

All unread CB messages are dis-
played (across the whole display
scroll using the side keys).

Set Topics

You can add 5 topics to this personal
list by selecting them from the Topic
Index (see page 48) or entering
them yourself with the name and
channel number. Depending on the
SIM card, other channel numbers
without names may be possible.

New Topic
<New Topie> Select.

e [f there is no Topic Index as yet
(see page 48), then

ﬁi / m enter the topic and the
channel number.

m Press.

e |f the Topic Index has already
been transmitted, then

A
select a topic.

m Press.

Selection from a list
You can edit entries in the topic list.

A
Select a topic.

m Select the required func-

tion.
View Topic

If a message exists for the selected
topic, then it will be displayed.

Activate Topic/Deactivate Topic
Edit Topic

You can change the name and chan-
nel number.

Delete Topic

The topic is deleted from the list af-
ter confirmation.

View Topic ID
The channel number is displayed.



48 Messages

Auto Display

CB messages are displayed in
standby mode and long messages
are automatically scrolled.

/m Press.
Switches to “Full page view".

Automatic display can be set for all
messages or only for new messag-
es, or can be deactivated.

A beep can be set for this purpose
(see page 51).

Topic Index

The list of topics currently provided
by your service provider is displayed
for selected purposes.

If no list appears, then the IDs can
be entered manually (see page 47).
Please consult your service provider
for further details.

CB Language

You only receive Cell Broadcast
messages in the selected language.
“All Languages” means that mes-
sages are received in all languages.

Info
Displays

v 4

Topic activated.

Topic deactivated.

= New messages received
on the topic.

ﬁ Messages on the topic al-
ready read.

Phone numbers in reverse video
can be

@  dialled.

stored in the phonebook.



Records

The phone records the phone num-
bers of the most recent calls, ena-
bling you to call back.

[N > Records,

then select the call list.

Galls missed
Galls received
Galls dialled
Alarms missed

Scroll and select a phone
v number from the list.

Galls missed
0177987654321
(Carol )

01717766552341

ag

@ The highlighted phone
number is dialled.

Calls missed gl

The phone number of calls you have
received but not answered can be
recorded for callback purposes (pro-
viding the network supports the
“Caller Identity” function). Please
note that the caller may have left a
voice mail (see page 45).

Calls received ool

The phone numbers of calls that you
accepted are saved for callback.
Numbers can only be listed if the
network used supports the “Caller
|dentity” feature.

Calls dialled

Fast access to the last phone num-
bers you dialled. In standby mode:

Press.

Call List Menu
The call list menu can be called up if
an entry is highlighted in the display.

[T Select the required func-
tion:

View Entry
Edit Number
Save Number
Glear List

View Entry

The phone number, name (if
available) and time of the call are
displayed.

Edit Number

A phone number can be edited and
then dialled or transferred to the
phonebook (see page 12).

Save Number

A phone number can be transferred
to the phonebook (if not already con-
tained there).

Clear List

The complete call list is deleted after
confirmation.

Alarms missed

Appointment alarms you have failed
to respond to are listed and can be
displayed and edited (see also
page 30).



50 Profiles

You can store individual settings for
certain functions in a personal
profile, or select one of three
standard profiles.

If, for example, the phone is used by
different users, each one can acti-
vate their settings by selecting their
own profile.

m => Profiles, then select the
required profile:

Profiles

Noisy Environm.
Carol's Profile )
<Empty>

& & I ontions

Standard Profiles

You can choose between the follow-
ing “Situations”:

Normal
Quiet Environm.
Noisy Environm.

Scroll and select the re-
v quired profile.

The profile menu is
displayed.

Personal Profiles
To set your personal profile:
Scroll to: <Leers

The profile menu is
displayed.

Profile Menu
Activate Profile
Ghange Settings
Rename
Activate Profile
A selected profile is activated.
| 2 Profile activated.
Change Settings

A list of adjustable functions is dis-
played:

Ringer Setting page 51
Volume page 51
Melodies page 51
Vibration page 51
Gall Screening page 51
Service Tones page 52
Key Tone page 56
Short Menu page 23
Big Letters page 57
Bitmap Style page 57

Select the required function and
adjust the settings in the usual way.
When a setting is complete, you will
automatically return to this selection
list.

All settings are stored in the current
profile.

Rename

You can give the selected profile a
new name (this does not apply to
the standard profiles).



[N > Audio,

then select one of the fol-
lowing functions:

Ringer Setting
Volume
Melodies
Vibration

Call Screening
Service Tones
Record Melody

Ringer Setting

The ringer can be activated and
deactivated or reduced to a short
signal.

A Display if ringer is deacti-
vated.

Ringer on/off
Volume

The volume can be set differently
for a variety of signals:

Any Call

(1] Call
VIP-C1] Call
Alarm
Message

Gell Broadeast

» Display for increasing
volume.

Any Call

If two independent phone numbers
are registered for your phone, you
have the following choice:

Both Lines
Line 1
Line 2

Melodies

You can also set a melody instead of
a signal (same procedure as for vol-
ume).

A variety of melodies are provided,
or compose your own melody (see
page 52).

Vibration

If you do not wish to disturb those
around you, you can activate the vi-
brator instead of the ringer. This can
also be activated in addition to the
ringer (e.g. in a noisy environment).

Call Screening B!

Only those calls with phone
numbers stored in the phonebook or
VIP Phonebook are signalled acous-
tically.

Other calls only appear on the dis-
play. If you do not answer these
calls, they will be diverted to your
mailbox (if activated, page 45).

»A Display when active.



> Audio

Service Tones

The following service and alarm
tones can be activated or deacti-
vated:

Al
Welcome/G.bye
Network found
Warnings

End of Menu

Record Melody

You can compose a melody of your
own and then use itin the same way
as the melodies provided (see
page 51).
[ | |

H Keys 1 to 7 correspond to

thenotes C, D, E, F, G, A,
H.

-

m D Play the melody and re-

wind.

Increase length of note.
Reduce length of note.
One note higher.

One note lower.

Insert a pause.

The octaves are changed
with the keys on the left
side of the phone:

Upper key:  higher
Lower key:  lower

The menu contains other
functions, such as.
Playback, Save Melody, Insert
Note, Delete Note etc.

SEETEG




Time/Charge 53

You can display the charge details
and duration of calls as you speak,
as well as setting a unit limit for out-
going calls

(20 > time/Charge,

then select a function:

Charges
Charge Setup

Charges oot

When you have adjusted the set-
tings (see below) you can display
the details of the following calls:

Last Call
All Calls out
All Calls in

A
Scroll and select the re-

v quired call.
Select

Display the data.

After the data has been displayed,
you can:

m Clear the display.

If a restriction exists
(see right) then the
remaining credit or time is
displayed.

Charge Setup

Currency

Enter the currency in which charge
details are to be shown.

AdviceOf Charge ol

If your network supports charge
detail display, then the current units
are shown.

If you have set the charge per unit,
then the costs incurred are
displayed.

It may be necessary to register
separately for this service.

Personal Rate
Enter the charges per unit/period.

Charge Limit foe|

Special SIM cards allow you or the
service provider to define credit/
period after which the phone is
blocked for outgoing calls (PIN2
required).

HEI[[Y  Press.
ﬁi / m Enter the number of units.
en confirm the credit or reset the

counter.

Combined In/Out

Display the call time/charge details
for all calls.

Charge Incoming

Display the charge details for in-
coming calls if these are billed sepa-
rately.

Auto Display

The length of call and charge details
are displayed after every call.



>4 Divert

This network function diverts calls
to your mailbox or to other numbers
chosen by yourself. This means that
you are always reachable.

(28 > oivert,

then select a function:

All Unanswered
All Calls
Specific Divert
All Fax Calls

All Data Calls
Status Check
Clear all Diverts

Divert

The most common condition for call
diversion is:

unanswered calls

This and other conditions are set in
the same way:

(I3 > bivert >

All Unanswered > Set

If a phone number is not
yet entered to which calls
are to be diverted:

/ ﬁi Enter the phone number.

m Confirm.

Press if offered to divert to
your mailbox.

After a short pause the setting is
confirmed by the network.

Divert Conditions

All Unanswered

This covers the key conditions (see
also below):

¢ |f not Reachable

¢ |f no Reply

e |f Busy

All Calls

All calls are diverted.

KA Symbol in display.

Specific Divert

Different call types can be diverted
to different phone numbers with
the following conditions.

- If not Reachable

Call diversion if the phone is deacti-
vated or out of range.

- If no Reply

A call is only diverted after a delay.
The period can be set in intervals of
5 seconds up to a maximum of 30

seconds.

- If Busy

Calls are diverted when a call is in
progress.

All Fax Calls

Fax calls can be diverted to a phone
number with a fax connection.

All Data Calls

All data calls can be diverted to a
phone number with a PC connec-
tion.



Divert

Status Check

A check is made in the service
centre to see which call diversions
are set.

If you wish to check a certain call
diversion, including the number,
then first select the condition,
followed by Status Gheek.

After a short pause the network will
transmit and display the current situ-
ation.

\/ Indicates a set condition.

? Indicates an unknown sta-
tus (e.g. new SIM card).

Info

Please note that call diversion is
stored in the network and not in the
phone.

Clear all Diverts

All set call diversions are deleted.

Reactivating Call
Diversion

The last call diversion destination
was stored.

Proceed as with Divert.

The stored phone number is
displayed.

m Confirm.
Changing Phone Numbers

Proceed as with Divert. When the
stored phone number is displayed:

Delete the phone number.
/ﬁi Enter the new phone
number.

m Confirm.



%6 Setup

Menu Mode
[IIM > setup > Menu Mode

To make it easier for new users to
learn how to operate the phone, the
comprehensive main menu is re-
duced to the key functions.

Proceed as follows to reduce the
menu Scope:

ALY Press until Fast appears.

m Confirm.

The following functions can now be
called up directly (without intermedi-
ary steps).

Galls dialled
Galls missed
\oice Message
Divert all Unans
Incoming Msgs
Write New Msge
All Serv. Tones
Volume all Calls
Melody all Calls
Profiles

Menu Mode

Proceed as follows to revert to the
complete menu scope:

Select Menu Mode.
v

Press until Complete is
displayed.

m Confirm.

Phone

(3 > setup > Phone,
then select a function.

Language

You can select the required
language for the display texts. If
“Automatic” is set, the language
used by your service provider is
used.

If a language happens to be set that
you do not understand, you can re-
set the phone to the language used
by the service provider by making
the following entry:

*$#00004 (©)

Keys

Any Key Answer

You can answer incoming calls with
any key (except @).

Auto Key Lock

This activates automatically when
no key has been activated for one
minute. This prevents accidental
activation of the phone keys,
although you can still be reached
and can make emergency calls.

This lock can also be activated and
deactivated with the keypad.

Hold down.
Key Tone

You can set the type of acoustic key
tone:

Key Click, Key Tone, Key silent



Setup

Display

lllumination

Display illumination can be activated
and deactivated (to prolong standby
time).

Big Letters

You can change the size of the let-
ters shown on the display.

Bitmap Style

You can choose from one of three
styles for the graphics/animations
on the display.

Own Greeting

You can write a greeting that will ap-
pear when the phone is activated.

Press to activate and deac-
tivate.

m Press to change.

/ 58 Delete existing greeting
and write a new greeting.

m Confirm your change.

Contrast

You can modify the contrast setting
for the display.

Press the @ key to interrupt the
contrast setting operation without
saving the new values.

Animation

You can deactivate the animation in
the display.

Status

Master Reset

The phone is reset to default values
(does not apply to SIM card and net-
work settings) (see "Reset phone",
page 67).

Phone Identity

The phone identity number (IMEI) is
displayed. This information is helpful
for service purposes.

Fast Search

You can speed up network recon-
nection if this function is activated.
This reduced usage time.

Erase Records
(Phone code, page 58)

The following lists are deleted (see
also page 49):

e Calls missed
e Calls received
e Calls dialled
e Alarms missed



%8 Setup

Security

The phone and SIM card are protect-
ed from misuse by several security
codes.

Your SIM card is protected by a PIN
(Personal Identification Number).

A PIN2 is required for the additional
functions available with a special
SIM card.

A code (PUK) is also provided for un-
locking the SIM card if you have for-
gotten the PIN.

Your phone is protected by the
phone code which you can enter
yourself when making the first secu-
rity setting (4-8 digits).

Keep these confidential numbers
in a safe place where you can ac-
cess them again if required.

(1IN > setup > Security,
then select a function:

Babysitter
(Phone code)
Calls are limited to one phone

number which is dialled with the
right soft key.

ﬁ! / m Enter the phone number

and name.

or

/ m Select a number from the
phonebook.

Ending the function:

Hold down (phone code is
requested).

Allow only (1]
(PIN 2/phone code)

Dialling options are limited to
numbers in the phonebook; new
entries cannot be made. If only local
codes are entered, the relevant
phone numbers can be added to
these before dialling.

Depending on whether the
phonebook is stored on the SIM
card or in the phone, the PIN 2 or the
code will be requested before
changes can be made.

Allow last 10

(Phone code)

Calls are limited to the call list of the
“selected numbers”.

This call list can be filled with specif-
ic phone numbers for this purpose:

Delete the call list (page 49), then
create “new entries” by dialling
phone numbers and hanging up be-
fore a connection is made:

or 8, @) followed by @).

Loan Phone

(Phone code)

You can limit the use of the phone
by others.

The following general locks are set
with “Loan Phone”:

o Prevent newsIM active (see
page 59).

e Charge detail counter cannot be
deleted.

e Charge rate cannot be changed.



Setup

PIN Control

The PIN is normally requested each
time the phone is switched on. You
can deactivate this control here, but
this would risk unauthorised use of
the phone by a third party.

Some service providers do not per-
mit this function.

Codes

Change PIN

You can change the PIN to any
4 - 8-digit number (i.e. a number you
may find easier to remember).

=> Setup > Security
Codes -> Change PIN

ﬁi Enter the current PIN.

m Press.

ﬁ! / m Enter the new PIN.
ﬁi / m Enter the new PIN again.

Change PIN 2

You can change PIN 2 to any 4 - 8-
digit number (only displayed if PIN2
is available).

IIi’I;‘oceed as described under GChanpe

Chng Phonecode

You can change the phone code to
any 4 - 8-digit number.

Proceed as described under
Change PIN.
Prevent newSIM

This prevents your phone from be-
ing used with another SIM card.

Network

(3 > setun > Network,
then select a function:

Line foel |
This function is only displayed if sup-
ported by the service provider.

Two independent phone numbers
are registered for the phone.

Select line

Select the currently used phone
number.

If this is changed frequently, itis
more convenient to make the selec-
tion using the soft key (see

page 17).

1) X Display the active phone

number.
Lock Line
(Phone code, page 58)

You can restrict usage to one phone
number.

Info

Special settings can be made for

each phone number (e.g. melody,
call diversion, etc.). Switch to the
required phone number first.

To switch the lines (in standby
mode):

Press, then:
m Press.



60 Setup

Configuration

Network Info

The list of currently available GSM
networks is shown.

>~ Marks the service provid-
ers not permitted by your
SIM card.

Change Network

Network search is restarted. This is
useful if you are not in your home
network or if you wish to register in
another network.

If “automatic network” is activated,
the next network is selected in the
order of the list of your “preferred
service providers”.

Otherwise, a different network can
be selected manually from the list of
available GSM networks.

Auto Network

Activate or deactivate, see also “Se-

lect Network”.

Operator List

A list of all known GSM networks
worldwide and their respective
codes is displayed.

Select an entry.

m Press.

A new network can be added to the
list (enter the national code and net-
work code).

Select <Emptys.

m Press.

ﬁi /m Make an entry.

Preferred Netw

The networks you prefer after your
home network are displayed in this
list (e.g. if there are several
networks that differ in price).

When this function is activated, your
home network is displayed first.

m Display list of preferred

networks.

e New entry:

Select <Emptys.
Select an entry from the
list of networks.

tLHE  Confirm.

e Change/delete old entry:

Select existing entry.

v
Ghange

or

Select a different entry
from the list of networks.

Confirm.

Delete the entry.



Setup 61

Barring tos|

Barring restricts the usage of your
phone (not supported by all service
providers). Security takes the form
of a four-digit password supplied by
your service provider. You must

be registered separately for each
barring.

All Calls out

All outgoing calls, except emergen-
cy number 112 and 999 are barred.
Out International

Only national calls can be made.

Out Internat. excl. Home

International calls are not permitted.
However, you can make calls to your
own service provider when abroad.

All Calls in

The phone is barred for all incoming
calls.

InWhen Roaming

You receive no calls when outside
your home network. This means
that no charges are incurred for in-
coming calls.

Status Check

The following information may be
displayed after a status check:

Barring set.
Barring not set.

? Status unknown
(e.g. new SIM card).

Clear all Barring
All barrings are cleared.

User Groups ol

If offered by the service provider,
this service enables groups to be
formed that have access to internal
(company) information or for whom
special tariffs apply.Check with your
service provider for details.

The following settings are available:

Group active
(Phone code, page 58)

Activate or deactivate the function.
“User group” must be deactivated
for normal phone use.

Select Group

You may select or add other groups
as the preferred groups (see below).
Your service provider will supply
code numbers for the groups.

Outgoing Access

In addition to network control for a
user group, it is possible to set
whether outgoing calls outside of
the group are permitted. If the
function is deactivated, then the
phone only permits calls within the
group.

Preferred Group

If this is activated, it is only possible
to make calls within this standard
user group (depending on the net-
work configuration).



62 Setup

During Calls

[IIM > setup -> During Calls, then
select a function:

Call Waiting el

If you are registered for this service,
you can check whether it is set and
activate or deactivate it (see also
page 19).

Conceal ID et}

When you make a call, your phone
number appears on the recipient’s
display (depending on the called
party’s service provider). To
suppress this display on the desti-
nation phone, you can activate
“Conceal ID” mode for the next call
or all subsequent calls. You may
need to register separately with
your service provider for this
function.

Minute Beep

During a call you hear a beep every
minute as a reminder of the time
elapsed.




Setup

FAX/Data Mode
[0 > setup >

FAX/Data Mode,
then select a function:

You can use the phone and a con-
nected PC to send and receive faxes
and data (see also page 65).

Prerequisites:

The use of fax and data services
must be enabled.

Depending on the network, there
are several types of fax/data recep-
tion, so you should check with your
service provider.

IrDA

Infrared data transfer is activated.

Self Test

PC connection is checked.

Send Sp/FAX

If this function is activated, the fol-
lowing soft key is available for 2 sec-
onds after the connection is estab-
lished:

Press. You can now
switch from speech to fax
mode during a call in order
to send a fax.

Otherwise, the call is treated as a
normal call.

Receive Sp/FAX

(Only if the phone numbers for
speech and fax reception are
identical.)

Switch to fax mode during a call.

Rec. FAX/Data

(Only if the phone numbers for
speech and fax reception are identi-
cal.)

When this function is switched on
and the connection to the PC is ac-
tive, only fax or data calls can be re-
ceived. The PC automatically ac-
cepts the fax or data call, depending
on which communication program is
active.

When this function is switched on
voice calls can only be accepted if
the connection to the PC has previ-
ously been interrupted.

«o»

Incoming Data



o4 Setup

Clock

(20 > setup > Clock,
then select a function:

Time&Date

The clock must be set correctly dur-
ing start-up.

GiMd

Press.

First the date (day/month/
year), then the time (24
hours incl. seconds).

The clock must be reset if the bat-
tery is removed for longer than 30
seconds.

Format Date

Date format setting:
DD.MM.YYYY or MM/DD/YYYY
Auto Display

The time display can be switched on
or off.

Auto Phone off

The phone switches off at the set
time.

Set
m Press.
ﬁ! Enter the time

(24-hour clock).

m Confirm.

Deactivate

M Press.
m Confirm.

Car Use

(30 > setun > car use,
then select a function:

Auto Answer

Calls are answered after the 3rd sig-
nal tone if the phone is connected to
the “Portable”, “Comfort” or “Pro-

fessional” Car Kit. Depending on the
installation, the ignition may need to
be switched on for this.

1 Indicator on the display.
Auto Power Off

The phone is powered by the car’s
power supply and is switched on
and off with the ignition. The time
between the switching off of the ig-
nition and the deactivation of the
phone can be adjusted.

Headset
(220 > setup > Headsat

Calls are answered after the 3rd sig-
nal tone if the headset is connected.
Info

Headset (page 74)

To change to hand-held mode dur-
ing a call (phone connected to head-

set).
Press to switch on and

C
off.

Car handset (page 75)
Phoning with a car handset.



Fax/Data

Technical Information

Fax/Data Prerequisites

Fax and data services must be
enabled. Depending on the network,
there are several different types of
fax/data reception, so you should
check with your service provider.
Your PC must have appropriate
software installed for data/fax
communication.

Connecting Units

Data cable

A data cable (see page 74)is used to
connect the phone to the PC's serial
port.

Infrared

If the IrDA interface integrated in the
phone is to be used, then the other
device must also have a corre-
sponding interface.

Activate the infrared interface on the
phone.

' Indicator on the display
Align the infrared windows (max.

distance 50 cm) and activate the I[rDA
interfaces.

Setting the PC

Your phone has an integral modem.
You will need to install a standard
modem in your PC's operating
system:

e Standard modem with
19 200 bit/s

e Fax Class 1 modem,
max. 9 600 bit/s

e \Where appropriate I[rDA
115 000 bit/s.

Sending Fax or Data
e During a call:

First set the Send Speech/FAX function
(page 63) and then start your PC's
communication program.

e Faxonly:

Start your PC communication pro-
gram. Enter the required destination
phone number.

)  During transmission.

Receive Fax or Data

Before you receive data/faxes,
establish the connection between
the phone and the PC and start

the communication program on
your PC.

The phone display will indicate the
type of call (fax or data) and you will
hear a special signal tone.

Ending Transmission

Transmission is normally ended with
the PC software. If necessary:

Press.
Technical Data

Modem Driver
Conforms to V.25 command set.

Data transmission speed

Conforms to the ITU-T standard of
V.22bis (transfer at 2400, 4800 and
9600 bit/s).

Facsimile

Facsimile operation at 2400, 4800,
7200 and 9600 bit/s. Conforms to
Service Class 1.



66

Display Symbols

The following symbols are displayed
during operation:

Display Indicators

[ )3 Incoming signal strength.
. Battery being charged.
(O Battery indicator.
BB Allcalls diverted.
Y& Ringer off.
A Short beep only.
»a 8Erl1lllys'?|2?1§nwi?1g';" calls will ring.
)i+ IrDA standby (infrared).
))  IrDA transmission (infrared).
A Alarm set.
HrO Keypad locked.
*I*  Low-level encryption.
/aA\bBcC/ Indicates UPPER/ lower case.

Phonebook in SIM card,
Phonebook in phone,

Restricted phonebook.

Service/number barred

Phone number 1 or 2 active.

Menu function active.

Organizer Icons

4 Memo.

Q Meeting.

C Call.

iy Birthday.
Voice Memo.

(=

(o)

+-[*

Calculator functions.

Calculator memory

Calendar - daily view.

Calendar - weekly view.
Calendar - monthly view.

eper EB

So

=
P

eys

Recurring Alarm.

Short press clears last charac-
ter, long press clears entry.

Message received.
Press to read it.

Voice mail received.
Press to hear it.

Unanswered call.
Press to see identity.

0o BKe

SIM services.

(/]

Switch to handset.

Indicates an unknown status of
network feature.

DATA

Receive only data.

FAX

Receive only fax.

Automatic call answering
active

Save in phonebook.

Q ﬂ Vertical scrolling.

m n Horizontal scrolling.




Tips on Use

Deactivate Ringer

Hold down in standby
mode. All signal tones are
activated/deactivated tem-
porarily or reduced to a
short tone.

Hold down for incoming
calls. The signal tone for

the current call is deacti-

vated.

Activate/Deactivate Key Lock
Hold down in standby

mode.
Soft Key

Press until number is di-
alled. “OK" is skipped
over in this case. Can also
be implemented for fast
access keys.

International Prefix

Press the key until the “+”
sign appears.

Press and select country.
Voice Recording

“Silent Response”

You are expecting a call, but cannot
answer immediately yourself (e.g. in
a conference). When the call is
signalled (e.g. vibrating alarm),
answer it and play the recording,
e.g.

“Please don’t hang up, I'll speak to
you in person in a moment.”

Call Mailbox
This digit key is reserved

for the mailbox (see
page 46).

Send Messages
Press this key instead of

(Sond
Phonebook

International Prefix

An international prefix e.g. +49 for
Germany should always be assigned
to all numbers. You can then make
calls from abroad without difficulty.

Name Search
If there are several entries for one
letter, it is sometimes advisable to

jump to the next letter and then
scroll backwards.

Name Assignment

For example, assigning several
numbers to one person:

Carol O (for Office)

Carol H (for Home)

Redialling

Redials the last number dialled.

©

Reset phone

All phone settings are reset to the
default status: enter *#9999#

and press ().

SIM card and network settings are
unaffected.

Press twice.



68 Siemens Service

Worldwide support from Siemens partners is just a phone call away. Alternatively,
use the Internet

Internet: http://www.siemens.com/cd.service

Abu Dhabi ......... Siemens Service Luxembourg....... Siemens
Malaysia............ Siemens

18 00622414 Mauritius. L
..08008889878 Morocco .. X
051707 50 04 Netherlands ......
...... 4042 34 Norway....
17527447 Oman... ..Siemens
78152221 Pakista ..Siemens
02430801 Philippines ......... Siemens.....
027394 88 Poland Siemens ...
112800500 Portugal.... Siemens ...
18887770211 Qatar ... ..Siemens
02150318149 Russia.. ..Siemens

Australia............ Siemens
Argentina
Austria
Bahrain....
Bangladesh
Belgium ..
Brunei
Bulgaria
Cambodia
Canada...

Siemens.....

Siemens....

026515094

Croatia Siemens 016105381 Saudi Arabia......Siemens.....

Czech Republic .. Siemens... 0233032727 Sharjah Siemens 065 3366 42
Denmark.......... Siemens ... 35258600 Singapore......... Siemens..... 8454818
Dubai Siemens 0435599 88 Slovak Republic. Siemens 07 59 68 22 66
Egypt Siemens 013313144  Slovenia.......... Siemens..... 014746336
Estonia Siemens 6304735 South Africa ......Siemens................ 0860101157
Finland.... Siemens ... 092294 3700 Spain Siemens 902115061
France..... Siemens 0156 38 42 00 Sweden............. Siemens..... 0875099 11

01805333226 Switzerland ....... Siemens..... 012120090
.016864389 Taiwan Siemens. 0225186504
.22 58 36 36 Thailand... Siemens..... 027155100
0614712444  Tunisia. 01861902

Germany.
Greece....
Hong Kong..
Hungary..

Iceland...............Smith & Norland........... 5113000 02165718989
India Siemens 0116923988 i i .Siemens................. 0990334411
Indonesia......... Dian Graha Elektr..02 14 61 50 81 USA Siemens 18776871671
Ireland ............... Siemens................. 1850777277 Vietnam............. Opticom ...456322 44
Italy Siemens 02698936 91 Zimbabwe ......... Siemens..... 04369424
Ivory Coast ........ Siemens ...

Jordan............... Siemens ... .

Kuwait NGEECO 4818749

Latvia......ccooeeren. Siemens ..7501114

Lebanon............. F.A. Kettaneh.... 01443043

Libya Siemens. 0213350231

Lithuania............ UAB Skaidula............... 2397779



Troubleshooting 69

If you encounter problems using your phone, please try to find a solution us-
ing the “Troubleshooting” table below. If the problem persists, contact your
service provider or Siemens Service (see page 68).

Problem

Unable to
switch phone
on

Possible Causes Possible Corrective Measures

On/Off key not pressed Press on/off key for at least 2 seconds
long enough

Empty battery. Charge battery. Check charging indicator in
display.
Battery contacts dirty. Clean contacts.

Battery totally discharged. Charge battery for half an hour, detach the
charging cable briefly, then charge as normal.

Standby time Frequent use of Organizer/ Restrict use if necessary.
insufficient  games
Economy power mode not Activate economy power mode (see
activated. page 57).
Display illumination active. Switch off display illumination
(see page 57).
Key pressed unintentional- Activate key lock.
ly (illumination!).
Charging Battery totally discharged. Charge battery for half an hour, detach the
error (no charging cable briefly, then charge as normal.
Crar)gmg dis= Temperature exceeds Make sure the ambient temperature is right,
play 0°Cto +45 °C. allow time, then charge again.
Contact problem. Check mains socket and connection to
phone.
Check battery contacts and clean if neces-
sary, then insert the battery again.
No mains power. Connect to a different mains socket or check
the mains supply.
Charger defective. Replace charger.
Wrong charger. Only use original Siemens accessories.
Battery defective. Replace battery.
SIM error SIM card not correctly in-  Make sure that the SIM card is inserted cor-
serted. rectly. The card carrier must engage (see
page 6).

SIM card contacts dirty.  Clear the SIM card with a dry cloth.

SIM card has wrong volt ~ Only use 3 volt SIM cards.
rate.

SIM card damaged. Make visual check.
Return SIM card to service provider.



70 Troubleshooting

Problem Possible Causes Possible Corrective Measures
No connection  Signal weak. Move higher, to a window or
to network open space.
Outside GSM coverage. Check service provider coverage
map.
SIM not valid Contact service provider for re-
placement SIM.
New network not authorised Try reselecting manually or try a
different network
(see page 60).
Barring set. Check barring (see page 61).
Network overloaded Try again later.
Phone loses Signal too weak. Reconnection or connection to
network another service provider is auto-
matic (see page 60). Switching
off and on may accelerate this.
Calls not Dialling error. New network not approved
possible (see page 60).

2nd line set.

New SIM fitted.
Charge limit reached.

Set different call line
(see page 59)

Check for new restrictions.

Call your service provider or use
PIN2 to reset
(see page 53).

Certain calls not Call restrictions set.
possible

Phone number has more than 20
digits

Restrictions may be set by your
service provider. Check restric-
tions (see page 59).

Check phone number.

Cannot save in  Call restriction set.
phonebook

Phonebook is full.

Check restrictions
(see page 58).

Delete some phonebook entries
(see page 14).

Cannot change SIM restriction set
phonebook

Call service provider.

Cannot find
phonebook

SIM has been changed

Refit original SIM.




Troubleshooting

Problem Possible Causes Possible Corrective Measures
Voice Mail not  Divert not set. Set divert

working (see page 54).

“"NA" flashing Message store full. Delete messages to make room

(see page 37).

Cannot send a
message

Service providers do not support
this service.

Service centre phone number
incorrect or not set.

SIM card contract does not support

this service.
Service provider overloaded.

Destination does not have a
compatible phone.

Check with service provider.

Set service centre
(see page 44).

Contact service provider.

Try again.
Check with service provider.

Cannot set a

Not supported by service provider

Contact service provider.

function or registration required.

Charge counter Charge unit pulse not transferred. Contact service provider.

not working

PIN error 3 incorrect entries. Enter the MASTER PIN (PUK)
provided with the SIM as in-
structed. If you have lost the
MASTER PIN or PIN, contact the
service provider.

Phone CODE 3 incorrect entries. Contact Siemens Service

error (see page 68).

Service provider No authorisation for this service. ~ Contact service provider.

CODE error

Too few/too Functions may have been added or Check with the service provider.

many menu removed by the service provider

entries using the SIM card

Fax function
unavailable

Severe shock

Incorrect settings in PC.

No authorisation for this service.
Wrong IrDA driver.

Check the settings
(see page 63).

Contact service provider.
Replace the IrDA driver.

Remove and refit the battery and SIM. Do not dismantle.

Immersion in
water

Dry immediately with cloth; do not heat. Dry connector contacts thor-
oughly. Remove and dry the battery and SIM. Stand unit upright in an

air current. Do not dismantle.




2 Specifications

Licensing

Siemens Information and Communi-
cation mobile hereby declares that
the mobile S35i is in conformity
with the essential requirements and
other relevant provisions of
Directive 99/5/EC.

A copy of the original declaration of
conformity can be found at the fol-
lowing Internet address:
http://www.siemens.com/s35

Complies with SAR values as per
ICNIRP.

Technical Specifications

e GSM Class 4 (2 watts)
Frequency range
880 - 960 MHz

e GSM Class 1 (1 watt)
Frequency range
1710-1880 MHz

Weight :99¢g
Size 118 x46 x 21 mm
(89 ccm)

Operating voltage : 3.6 V

Power consumption :
max. 400 mA

Operating temperature :
0°C to 45°C

: up to 220 hours
: up to 6 hours

Standby time
Talk time

Usage times

A fully charged battery can provide
the following usage times:

Standby time: 60 - 220 hours
Talk time: 100 - 360 minutes.

The specified times are based on
the assumption that the device is
only in either standby mode or talk
mode. The standby time is affected
even by short calls, for example, as
shown in the following diagram:

Talk time

Call duration

hd »
Standby
time

Remaining

standby time

The times specified above are aver-
age times. They may vary depend-
ing on a range of factors.

Standby time, for example, is re-
duced by the following:

e activated info services

® navigating through the menu

e activated fast network searches
e device relocation

The talk time depends, among other
things, on the distance to the near-
est base station.



Care / Security

Care of your SIM Card

e The SIM card should be treated
with the same care as a cheque
guarantee card. Do not bend or
scratch it or expose it to static
electricity.

e Clean the card with a damp cloth
or anti-static wipe without chem-
ical cleaning agents.

e Protect the phone from shocks
and moisture. Never leave your
phone in direct sunlight
(max. 55°C)

e Remove the battery if you are not
going to use the phone for ex-
tended periods of time.

Phone ID

You are advised to write down the
following details (to help recovery
of your phone or SIM card in the
event of loss):

No. of SIM card (on the card):

15-digit phone serial number
(under the battery):

Service provider’s customer serv-
ice number:

Loss

If your phone and/or SIM card are
lost or stolen, call your service
provider immediately to prevent
misuse.




“ Accessories

Li-lon Battery (600mAh)
.36880-N4001-A101

NiMH Battery (500mAh)
.36880-N4001-A100

Travel Charger
.36880-N4001-A103 (Euro)
.36880-N4001-A104 (UK)

Desk Top Charger
.36880-N4001-A102

Charges the battery in the phone
and a spare battery simultaneously.
Headset PTT

.36880-N4001-A123

Offers optimum freedom of move-
ment with excellent call quality. You
can accept calls (and activate voice
dialling) with the activation key (PTT
key).

Car Charger

.36880-N4001-A108

Car Cradle
.36880-N4001-A109

Antenna Cradle
.36880-N4001-A110

Mobile holder for connecting an ex-
ternal antenna. Ideal in combination
with Headset PTT or Car Kit
Portable.

Belt Clip
.36880-N4001-A113

Features a belt clip for discrete at-
tachment of mobile phone to cloth-
ing or in bags.

Basic Car Pack
.36880-N4501-A107

Allows handsfree talking and simul-
taneously charges the mobile phone
in the car.

Talk & Carry Pack
L.36880-N4001-A126

Features a belt clip and a headset for
convenient handsfree operation.
Mobility Pack

.36880-N4001-A127

Guarantees mobility, features a
headset and a Car Charger.

Starter Pack

.36880-N4001-A128

Complete handsfree kit for optimum
mobility, includes a headset, a belt
clip and a Car Charger.

Leather Case

.36880-N4001-A118

Leather Holster
.36880-N4001-A154

Neoprene Case
L.36880-N4001-A155

Active Bag
L.36880-N4001-A120

Data / Applications

Soft Data Link 3.0
L.36880-N4001-A122

This software offers a number of
functions for Windows  95/98/NT/
CE and Palm [lI™/N/™ including the
following:

® Transmission, receipt and crea-
tion of text messages (SMS)

e User-friendly Addressbook and
Calendar

* Ringer melody composition
Data Cable
L.36880-N3101-A102



Accessories

Car solutions

Car Kit Portable
L.36880-N3015-A117

Handsfree kit with integral loud-
speaker, microphone and auto talk
feature. Simply plug in to the ciga-
rette lighter socket; makes mobility
between vehicles easy.

Car Kit Comfort
.36880-N4001-A111

Handsfree kit with first-class digital
call quality and operating conven-
ience. Includes all the components
needed for installation. The individu-
al antenna solution is available from
your specialist dealer.

Car Kit GPServicePilot

.36880-N4001-A114 (Germany/
Austria)

This handsfree kit utilises the
ADAC’s and OAMTC's telematic
services and state-of-the-art GPS
technology for vehicle location and
to access pilot services, travel infor-
mation, the latest traffic information
(including route-related information),
breakdown and SOS service at any
time. Moreover, GPServicePilot can
be enhanced with appropriate add-
on software to create a professional
fleet management system.

Car Kit Professional Voice
L.36880-N4001-A125 (German)
1.36880-N4001-A124 (English)
Handsfree kit with voice recognition
and enough memory for over 50
names. Electronic box with port for
fax and e-mail transmission via note-
book. Includes all the components
needed for installation. The individu-
al antenna solution is available from
your specialist dealer.

Phone Adapter Professional
.36880-N4001-A117

Mobile holder for converting your
C25/28, S25, SL45 handsfree kit.

Optional Car Kit Accessories

Car Handset
L.36880-N3015-A123

VDA Adapter Cable
L.36880-N4001-A121

Data Cable Professional
L.36880-N3101-A112

All products are available from your
specialist dealer or from our online
shop at:
www.siemens.com/mobileproducts



6 Index

A

ACCESSOMES ..eveviviviiiiiiiaeeei 74
Advice of charge ............ccceeen. 53
Alarm clock ......ooooviiiiiiiiii 36
Allow last 10 ....cocoeviiiiiiiieiieee 58
Appointments ........cccocveiiieenn. 30
AUIO oo 51
Auto power off ..., 64
B

Babysitter ........ccccoeviiiiiiiiie
Barring ..o

Big letters ....
Bitmap style
Browser .....cccccooviiiiiiiiiieieen

Business card .........ccooociiiiiiinn, 34

Cc

Calculator ......ccoovvvieiiieiiiiiis
Calendar ......ccccooevieiiieiiiie
Call diversion .
Call listS covveeiiiiiiccee e
Call transfer
Call waiting

Call waiting tone .........ccoccevveenns 19
Calls
ANSWETING oveeviiiiiieeiie e 11
ending ...oooviieiie 11
rejecting «ovvvvvveeeieeiec e 19
several at once ..........cccccoeeene. 20
Calls dialled .......cccooovviiiiiiiiies 49
Calls, accepting/ending .............. 11
Car accessones .......ccccovvvevrueeene. 75
Car use "
Care of your SIM card ............... 73
CB services ......cccooeviiiiiiiiecns
Charge battery .
Charge display .......ccccccovviiiiinnns
Charging time ........ccccoovvvieieeennn.
Charging unit ...
Chronometer .........cccccceveeeiinnnns
Clock, setting .....ccccovvveviieeiiiens

COAES evievviieiiiiecieeeee e

Conceal ID ...ooovvviiiiiie 62
Conference .......ccccceveeviiiiinen, 20
Control codes

SAVING woiiiiiiiiiieeee e 16
Control codes (DTMF) ......... 16, 21
Countdown ......coceieiiiiiiiiis 36
Currency converter ...........cc....... 33
D
Data communication ........... 63, 65
Default status ........cccooevvvevinienn. 67
Display .
Display symbols .........ccccccevveennnn. 66
Divert to mailbox ............cccoeennen. 45
DTMF code

SAVING eiiiiiiiiiee e 16

SENAING +oovvviieice e 21
DTMF tones

SENAING woovvviieiee 21
E
Emergency call ......
Extending numbers
F
Fast access ......ccccvvvvviiiiiiniinnn, 17
Fast menu access ...........cc..c..... 18
FaX oo 63
Fax transmission/receipt ..... 63, 65
G
GaMES oo 35
Greeting .oooeveeeeceee e 57
H
Headset (accessories) ................ 64
Home network .........cccoceevviienn. 60
|
lllumination ........cccoeevveeieieiieennen. 57
IMEI number .......cccooevvene 57, 72
Incallmenu .....coccooeeviiiiiiii, 21
Incoming/outgoing messages .... 43
Info channel ..o, 47
Information services ................... 47



Index

Infrared (I/R) ..oooiiiiiiii 63
International dialling code ............. 9
Internet ... 24
L
Language, setting ...........cccccv.n. 56
Licensing .....cccoveviiiiiiiiiie, 72
Loan phone ......cccoocvvviiiiiienn. 58
Loss

phone/SIM card ..........cccccone. 73
M
MailbOX .vvvveiiiiiiiec

Mailbox number .

Main Mmenu .......cccooevieeieieieee
Master
Melody .
Melody, composing .................... 52
Memo Key .....ccccevviiiiiiieiiie
Menu mode .
Message menu .........cccceevveen.n. 43
MeSSages .....ccovvviiiiiiiiiciiieene 37
Messages (SMS)
deleting ...oooveevieiiic 43
forwarding ......ccccooceiiiiiiiiin 42
preformatted ..........ccccoeeveeinnn 42
reading new .. . 37
reusing ... .42
setting ... . 44
WIiting oooeeeeeee. .. 38
Microphone on/off ...........ccc.c...... 21
N
Network connection ..................... 8
Network info .
Notebook .......ccocevviiiiiiiiiien.
(o]
Own nuMbers ........cccceveeiienens 13
P
Phone code .........ccceoviiinn. 58, 59
Phone identity number (IMEI) .... 57
Phone memory .......cccocvviieenn. 15

Phone, activating, deactivating ..... 7

Phonebook
deletingan entry ..........ccc.c..... 14
MENU .ot 14
new entry . 12

restrictions ...
voice dialling

Phonebook restrictions .............. 16
PIN

changing .....ooocovvvieiiieieeen 59

ENTENNG vvviiiieiiiie e 8

error ... A
Prefix oo o 9
Preformatted messages .42
Prevent new SIM ........ .. b9
Profile ..o 50
PUK e 58
R
Redial list ....ccooovviiiiiiiiiii,
Redialling .....ccooovvviiiiiiiiie,
Reminder .......ccccooviiviiiiiieenn.

Reset phone ...
Ringer, setting

Ringer, turning off ............ccoone. N
S

Second phone number ............... 59
SECUNMLY ovviiiiiiiiiie e 58
Selectline ....ccocooviviiiiiiis 59
Service provider expansions ...... 16
Service tones ......cccevcvevieeiinis 52
Settings, resetting ........cc.c.coeen. 67
Setup

Show URL ...oooiiiiiiiiiice
Siemens Service
Signal tone, ringer . .
Silentalarm ......cccooiiiiiiii

SIMcard ......oocooeiiiii
SIM services
SMS (messages)
Special characters
Specifications
Standby mode .......cooeiiiiiiii,




8 Index

Standby time ..o, 7, 72
Stopwatch .....ccccooviiviiiiiiiii 36
SWaAD i 20
T

Talk time ....ooooveiiiii 7, 72
Technical specifications ............. 72
Text entry ..ooccovveeeeiiiecieceiee
Text input ....

Text input with "T9" .........cccoene. 40
Text Menu .....ccceevviiinieiiie, 38
Time/charge .. b3
Tips on use .. . 67
Toggling .... .. 20
Total v 53
Troubleshooting .........ccccceevvene. 69

U

Uppercase and lowercase ... 12, 41
Usage time (battery)

USEr groups ....ccceeeeeeeeevveeeieeennn

\")

Vibration alarm ..........cccccovvenenn. 51
VIP Phonebook ... .13, 14
Voice dialling .....cccooovveviiiiiiennn, 14
VoiCe MeMO ...ooveeviiieiieeeiiie e 22

Voice messages (mailbox)

listening to .. 46
setting .......... . 45
Voice playback .... .22
Voice recording .......cccccvveviiennn 22

VolUME oo 51



	Overview
	Introduction
	Symbols used
	Menu Entry

	Getting Started
	1. Insert SIM Card��
	2. Charge Battery
	3. Switch On
	Emergency Call (SOS)
	4. Enter PIN

	Making Calls
	Dialling a Number
	Ending a Call
	When a Number is Busy
	Redialling��

	Incoming Calls
	Answering Calls
	Ending Calls
	Unwanted Calls
	Turning off Ringer
	Missed Calls

	Phonebook
	New Entry
	Calling from Phonebook
	VIP Phonebook
	<Own Numbers>
	<New Entry>
	Phonebook Menu
	Saving a Control Code

	Fast Access Keys
	Soft Key
	Digit Key
	Fast Menu Access

	During a Call
	Volume Control
	Call Waiting
	Play Back Recording
	Notebook
	Conference/Toggling�
	In Call Menu

	Voice Memo
	Recording
	Pause
	Playback

	Main Menu Information
	Main Menu
	SIM Services (optional)

	Office & Fun
	Internet
	Switch Key
	Internet Access
	Browser Menu
	Profiles
	Phonebook Key
	Calendar
	Appointments
	Calculator
	Currency Conv.
	Business Card
	Games
	Chronometer

	Messages
	Reading New Messages
	Creating a New Message
	Text Input with “T9”
	Incoming / Outgoing
	Sending Business Cards
	Setting
	Voice Message
	Information Services

	Records
	Calls missed
	Calls received
	Calls dialled
	Alarms missed

	Profiles
	Audio
	Ringer Setting
	Volume
	Melodies
	Vibration
	Call Screening
	Service Tones
	Record Melody

	Time/Charge
	Charges
	Charge Setup

	Divert
	Divert
	Status Check
	Clear all Diverts
	Reactivating Call Diversion
	Changing Phone Numbers

	Setup
	Menu Mode
	Phone
	Security
	Network
	During Calls
	FAX/Data Mode
	Clock
	Car Use
	Headset

	Fax/Data
	Display Symbols
	Tips on Use
	Siemens Service
	Troubleshooting
	Specifications
	Licensing
	Technical Specifications

	Care / Security
	Care of your SIM Card

	Accessories
	Data / Applications
	Car solutions

	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V


